

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(C) No. 1970 of 2018

Ibrahim Mian

..... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Others

..... Respondents

CORAM

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioner:

Mr. Raj Kumar Sinha

For the Respondents:

Mr. Pravin Akhouri, S.C (Mines)-I

05/23.02.2021 The case is taken up through Video Conferencing.

I.A. No. 152/2021

The present interlocutory application has been filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking stay of the operation of the order dated 24.02.2018 (Annexure-6 to the writ petition) passed by the respondent No.3 in Revenue Misc. No. 179/2017-18 during the pendency of the present writ petition.

Mr. Pravin Akhouri, learned S.C (Mines)-I appearing on behalf of the respondents, submits that the order dated 24.02.2018 was passed by the respondent No.3 three years back. The petitioner has not brought on record any further development in the said matter so as to seek any interim order by this Court.

Having heard leaned counsel for the parties and keeping in view that the petitioner has not brought on record any further development taking place in the matter including issuance of any subsequent notice directing the petitioner to vacate the premises in question, I am not inclined to entertain the present interlocutory application and the same is accordingly dismissed.

The petitioner is however at liberty to file an appropriate application, if any development takes place in the matter.

W.P.(C) No. 1970 of 2018

Mr. Pravin Akhouri, learned S.C (Mines)-I appearing on behalf of the respondents, prays for and is allowed four weeks' time to seek instruction and file counter affidavit.

Put up this case after four weeks under the heading 'For Admission'.